FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Low Cost, Precision

Operating Ambient
Temperature Range TA 0 to +70 °C
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Package
Model Tolerance Option*
AD1403 ±25 mV N-8
AD1403A ±10 mV N-8
*N Plastic DIP.
Figure 1. AD1403/AD1403A Connection Diagram Figure 2. Simplified AD1403 Schematic
AD1403/AD1403A
REV. A –3–
Figure 3. Typical Change in VOUT vs. VIN
(Normalized to VOUT @ VlN = 15 V @ TC = 25°C)
Figure 4. Change in Output Voltage vs. Load Current
(Normalized to VOUT @ VIN = 15 V, lOUT = 0 mA)
Figure 5. Quiescent Current vs. Temperature
(VIN = 15 V, IOUT = 0 mA)
Typical Performance Curves–
Figure 6. Change in VOUT vs. Temperature
(Normalized to VOUT @ VIN = 15 V)
Figure 7. Change in VOUT vs. Temperature
(Normalized to VOUT @ VlN = 15 V, IOUT = 0 mA)
VOLTAGE VARIATION VS. TEMPERATURE AND LINE
Some confusion exists in the area of defining and specifying ref-
erence voltage error over temperature. Historically, references
are characterized using a maximum deviation per degree Centi-
grade; i.e., 10 ppm/°C. However, because of the inconsistent
nonlinearities in Zener references (butterfly or “S” type charac-
teristics), most manufacturers use a maximum limit error band
approach to characterize their references. This technique mea-
sures the output voltage at 3 to 5 different temperatures and
guarantees that the output voltage deviation will fall within the
guaranteed error band at these discrete temperatures. This ap-
proach, of course, makes no mention or guarantee of perfor-
mance at any other temperature within the operating
temperature range of the device.
The consistent Voltage vs. Temperature performance of a typi-
cal AD1403 is shown in Figure 6. Note that the characteristic is
quasi-parabolic, not the possible “S” type characteristics of clas-
sical Zener references. This parabolic characteristic permits a
maximum output deviation specification over the device’s full
operating temperature range, rather than just at 3 to 5 discrete
temperatures.
AD1403/AD1403A
REV. A–4–
C
55
1a
–9
–7
/8
2
P
R
IN
T
E
D
 IN
 U
.S
.A
.
The AD1403 exhibits a worst-case shift of 7.5 mV over the en-
tire range of operating input voltage, 4.5 volts to 40 volts. Typi-
cally, the shift is less than 1 mV as shown in Figure 3.
THE AD1403A AS A LOW POWER, LOW VOLTAGE
PRECISION REFERENCE FOR DATA CONVERTERS
The AD1403A has a number of features that make it ideally